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17.8 Direct sales by commodity, 1983-86 (concluded) 

Commodity 1985 

$'000 

18,975 
11,651 

320,029 
102,986 
90,234 
60,749 

6,914 
244,871 
348,623 
167,024 
58,427 
62,896 

107,251 
24,326 

179,809 
53,270 
2,851 

190,292 
53,149 
12,272 
14,463 

100,401 
8,553 

13,576 
90,632 

161,766 

It 

0.8 
0.5 

12.8 
4.1 
3.6 
2.4 
0.3 
9.8 

13.9 
6.7 
2.3 
2.5 
4.3 
1.0 
7.2 
2.1 
0.1 
7.6 
2.1 
0.5 
0.6 
4.0 
0.3 
0.5 
3.6 
6.5 

1986 

$'000 

16,143 
13,966 

279,870 
85,044 
92,723 
62,159 

6,021 
248,803 
370,984 
162,560 
62,368 
50,963 

114,002 
25,325 

183,669 
57,715 

192,249 
66,703 

8,255 
14,858 

108,620 
9,324 

14,878 
107,289 
188,086 

"It 

0.6 
0.5 

11.0 
3.3 
3.6 
2.4 
0.2 
9.8 

14.6 
6.4 
2.5 
2.0 
4.5 
1.0 
7.2 
2.3 

7.6 
2.6 
0.3 
0.6 
4.3 
0.4 
0.6 
4.2 
7.4 

Percentage 
change 
1985-86 

-14.9 
19.9 

-12.5 
-17.4 

2.8 
2.3 

-12.9 
1.6 
6.4 

-2.7 
6.7 

-19.0 
6.3 
4.1 
2.1 
8.3 

1.0 
25.5 

-32.7 
2.7 
8.2 
9.0 
9.6 

18.4 
16.3 

Meat, fish and poultry 
Food plans 
Dairy products 
Bakery products 
Other foods and beverages 
Clothing and shoes 
Fur goods 
Books and encyclopedias 
Newspapers 
Magazines 
Home improvement products and building supplies 
Household cleaners, soaps, brushes and brooms 
Dinnerware, kitchenware and utensils 
Furniture, home furnishings and repairs 
Household electrical appliances 
Phonograph records and audio tapes 
Video tapes, video games and equipment 
Cosmetics and personal care products 
Jewellery 
Boats and pleasure craft 
Canvas products: awnings, sails, tents, etc. 
Greenhouse and nursery products 
Orthopedic supplies and artificial limbs 
Monuments and tombstones 
Toys, games, hobbies, crafts and cards 
All other merchandise 

Total, all commodities 

17.9 Restaurant, caterer and tavern receipts, by province, 1983-87 (million dollars) 

Province or territory 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon and Northwest Territories 

Canada 

1983 

140.7 
41.6 

272.0 
187.2 

2,390.1 
3,969.4 

333.2 
335.2 

1,049.6 
1,351.1 

19.8 

10,089.9 

1984 

129.9 
45.0 

285.0 
206.9 

2,655.7 
4,210.8 

374.7 
343.1 

1,089.0 
1,422.8 

29.1 

10,791.9 

1985 

122.3 
46.0 

304.5 
219.0 

2,903.7 
4,647.8 

415.9 
356.4 

1,185.6 
1,529.6 

29.4 

11,760.1 

1986 

135.4 
48.7 

329.4 
239.5 

3,120.3 
5,212.4 

429.3 
391.2 

1,254.8 
1,751.2 

29.4 

12,941.6 

1987 

145.0 
55.5 

359.4 
265.8 

3,419.0 
5,825.2 

448.4 
448.8 

1,307.5 
1,851.3 

30.6 

14,156.5 

17.10 

Title and 

Number of businesses and 

iber 

revenues 

1984 

No. 

for leisure and personal 

$'000,000 

1985 

No. 

service 

$'000,000 

industries, 

1986 

No. 

1984-86 

$'000,000 

Motion picture, audio and video production 
and distribution (SIC 961) 

Motion picture exhibition (SIC 962) 
Theatrical and other staged entertainment 

services (SIC 963) 
Commercial spectator sports (SIC 964) 
Sports and recreation clubs and 

services (SIC 965) 
Other amusement and recreational 

services (SIC 969) 
Barber and beauty shops (SIC 971) 
Laundries and cleaners (SIC 972) 
Funeral services (SIC 973) 
Other personal and household 

services (SIC 979) 

780 
1,108 

3,646 
1,246 

3,036 

5,719 
18,956 
6,225 
1,400 

732.0 
416.5 

329.8 
414.1 

722.4 

735.8 
1,094.1 

992.5 
483.6 

852 
1,002 

3,686 
1,193 

3,458 

5,326 
20,035 

6,409 
1,359 

954.3 
414.0 

378.9 
462.3 

871.9 

761.0 
1,212.4 
1,129.8 

543.9 

933 
898 

4,223 
1,412 

3,630 

5,606 
21,111 
6,314 
1,392 

1,177.1 
404.9 

448.8 
502.3 

996.9 

845.4 
1,321.5 
1,222.8 

581.9 

1 Standard Industrial Classification, 1980. 


