## 17.8 Direct sales by commodity, 1983-86 (concluded)

Commodity	1985		1986		Percentage change
	\$'000	9/6	\$'000	070	1985-86
Meat, fish and poultry	18,975	0.8	16,143	0.6	-14.9
Food plans	11,651	0.5	13,966	0.5	19.9
Dairy products	320,029	12.8	279,870	11.0	-12.5
Bakery products	102,986	4.1	85,044	3.3	-17.4
Other foods and beverages	90,234	3.6	92,723	3.6	2.8
Clothing and shoes	60,749	2.4	62,159	2.4	2.3
Fur goods	6,914	0.3	6,021	0.2	-12.9
Books and encyclopedias	244,871	9.8	248,803	9.8	1.6
Newspapers	348,623	13.9	370,984	14.6	6.4
Magazines	167,024	6.7	162,560	6.4	-2.7
Home improvement products and building supplies	58,427	2.3	62,368	2.5	6.7
Household cleaners, soaps, brushes and brooms	62,896	2.5	50,963	2.0	-19.0
Dinnerware, kitchenware and utensils	107,251	4.3	114,002	4.5	6.3
Furniture, home furnishings and repairs	24,326	1.0	25,325	1.0	4.1
Household electrical appliances	179,809	7.2	183,669	7.2	2.1
Phonograph records and audio tapes	53,270	2.1	57,715	2.3	8.3
Video tapes, video games and equipment	2,851	0.1	1		
Cosmetics and personal care products	190,292	7.6	192,249	7.6	1.0
Jewellery	53,149	2.1	66,703	2.6	25.5
Boats and pleasure craft	12,272	0.5	8,255	0.3	-32.7
Canvas products: awnings, sails, tents, etc.	14,463	0.6	14,858	0.6	2.7
Greenhouse and nursery products	100,401	4.0	108,620	4.3	8.2
Orthopedic supplies and artificial limbs	8,553	0.3	9,324	0.4	9.0
Monuments and tombstones	13,576	0.5	14,878	0.6	9.6
Toys, games, hobbies, crafts and cards	90,632	3.6	107,289	4.2	18.4
All other merchandise	161,766	6.5	188,086	7.4	16.3
Total, all commodities	2,505,990	100.0	2,542,575	100.0	1.5

<sup>1</sup> Confidential.

## 17.9 Restaurant, caterer and tavern receipts, by province, 1983-87 (million dollars)

Province or territory	1983	1984	1985	1986	1987
Newfoundland	140.7	129.9	122.3	135.4	145.0
Prince Edward Island	41.6	45.0	46.0	48.7	55.5
Nova Scotia	272.0	285.0	304.5	329.4	359.4
New Brunswick	187.2	206.9	219.0	239.5	265.8
Ouebec	2,390.1	2,655.7	2.903.7	3,120,3	3,419.0
Ontario	3,969.4	4,210.8	4,647.8	5,212.4	5,825.2
Manitoba	333.2	374.7	415.9	429.3	448.4
Saskatchewan	335.2	343.1	356.4	391.2	448.8
Alberta	1.049.6	1.089.0	1,185.6	1,254.8	1,307.5
British Columbia	1,351.1	1,422.8	1,529.6	1,751.2	1,851.3
Yukon and Northwest Territories	19.8	29.1	29.4	29.4	30.6
Canada	10,089.9	10,791.9	11,760.1	12,941.6	14,156.5

## 17.10 Number of businesses and revenues for leisure and personal service industries, 1984-86

Title and SIC <sup>1</sup> number	1984		1985		1986	
	No.	\$,000,000	No.	\$'000,000	No.	\$'000,000
Motion picture, audio and video production		lat s	164	447.5	224	2.126
and distribution (SIC 961)	780	732.0	852	954.3	933	1,177.1
Motion picture exhibition (SIC 962)	1,108	416.5	1,002	414.0	898	404.9
Theatrical and other staged entertainment						
services (SIC 963)	3,646	329.8	3,686	378.9	4,223	448.8
Commercial spectator sports (SIC 964)	1,246	414.1	1,193	462.3	1,412	502.3
Sports and recreation clubs and						
services (SIC 965)	3,036	722.4	3,458	871.9	3,630	996.9
Other amusement and recreational			2000			
services (SIC 969)	5,719	735.8	5.326	761.0	5,606	845.4
Barber and beauty shops (SIC 971)	18.956	1.094.1	20,035	1,212.4	21,111	1,321.5
Laundries and cleaners (SIC 972)	6,225	992.5	6,409	1,129.8	6,314	1,222.8
Funeral services (SIC 973)	1,400	483.6	1,359	543.9	1.392	581.9
Other personal and household		144.15	2,175		-00,700	6.33.3
services (SIC 979)	5,225	355.1	5.947	422.1	6.765	483.2

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Standard Industrial Classification, 1980.